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RESOLUTION 2023-R-;e\

APPROVING PRELIMINARY/FINAL PLANS OF LAND DEVELOPMENT
OF ELITE PLAZA TRACT

TMP NO,50-022-036

WHEREAS, Elite Plaza LLC ("Developer") is the owner of a single parcel containing

29,316 square leet located at lZ48 Easton Road (TMP No. 50-022-036) within the BZ Business

Zonc Zoning l)istrict (the "l'ropcrty").

WHEREAS, Developer proposes to construct two additions totaling 1,100 square feet to

expancl the existing commercial building. construct two l-bedroom apaftments on the second floor,

reconfigurc and restripe the parking area to provide ll paved parking spaces in the lront of the

building, 7 parking spaces in the gravel area near the rear of the building. and 2 garage parking

spaces fbr a total ol'20 parking spaccs in orderto utilizc the property as a retail store fbr kitchen

anil bath cabinetry, with showrooms, oft'ice spacc and client meeting/conference space along with

second f'loor residential apallments (the "Development")l and

WIIERIIAS, Preliminary/Final Plans pertaining to the Property were prepared by l-VL

Engineering Croup, consisting ol'len (10) sheets, dated March 31,2023 with latest revision date

of May 30,2A23 and a response letler prepared by LVL Engineering Croup dates May 30,2023,

a rvaiver request letter from l,Vt. f3ngineering Group dated March 3A,2023 with latest revisions

daterJ May 4,2023 (hereinafter collectively relerred to as the "Plans" or the "Prelirninary/Final

Plans") were subntitted to WarringtonTownslrip f'or review;

WHEREAS, the Preliminary/frinal Plans were rcviewed by the Warrington 1'ownship

Iloard ot'supervisors at a public meeting on Junc 27,2023; and

WIIBRIAS, the tsoard of Supervisors at the July 25, 2023 public nteeting moved to adopt

this Resolution approving the Prcliminary/Irinal Plans;

NOW '[gERtrl'ORE, be it, ancl it is hereby RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of'

Wanington 'l'ownship, Ilucks County, Pennsylvania, that the Plans are hereby approved as

Preliminary/f:inal Plans of Land Developnrenl. subject to the tbllowing conditions with which the

I)evelopcr agrees:



I' Except as hgreafter provided, the Developer shall revise the Plans to comply with

all cotnments stated in the Second Revised Preliminary Plan review letter and the Secontl Revised

Final Plan review letler prepared by CKS Engineers, lnc. ("Township Engineer") clated June 12.

2023 which are attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and incorporated herein by reference, and any

subsequent comments generated by those revisions: cxcept as otherwise provided herein.

2. "l'he Property shall be developed in accordance with the special exception granted

by the Warrington'l-ownship Zoning Hearing Board Decision dated December 8,2A22 allowing

fbr the expansion of a non-conforming structure and variances to reduce the number of off-street

parking spaces. the required side yard setback and the buffer requirement subject to the lollowing

conditions:

a. Sidewalk be installed along the lrontage to connect the existing sidewalks

to the north and south of the I'ropertyl

b. No changes are to be made to the ingress/egress to the Property; and

c. Subject to compliancs with all other applicable govemmental ordinances

and regulations.

l. The Board of Supervisors approved def'errals or waivers from the provisions of the

warrington "l'ownship subdivision and Land Deve lopment ordinance as fbllows:

a. A waiver fiom Section 105-504.t] which requires the submission of a

preliminary plan.

b. A waiver lrom Section 305-505.E.4,n whish requires the submission olan

[:nvironmental lmpact Statement.

c, A waiver fiorn Section 305-324.1'.4 which requires that non-residential

parking areas have one tree fbr every six parking spaces.

d. A waiver t-rom Section 305-325.F..7.a which requires that the perimeters of
off-street parking lots be bulfered in accordance with thc rsgulations fbr softening buflbrs.

e. A waiver liom Sections 305-325.C.4.b and 305-329.D.7 which require that

the landscape plan be prepared by a registered landscape architect.

4. Prior to recording of the Record Plans, Developer shall provicle satisfactory

evidence of the fbllowing:

ii. llucks County Conservation District approval for sedimentation and erosion

control measures.
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b. Sewage Facilities Planning Approval from the PA, Deparlmcnt of

Environmental Protection.

5. Prior to recording of the Record Plans, Developer shall obtain approval fi'ont North

Wales Water Authority fbr the proposed increased water usage and/or public water system

modifications/connections proposed in conjunction with the Development.

6. Prior to the recording of the Record Plans, Developer shall obtain thc approval

Bucks County Water & Sewer Authority tbr the proposed increased wastewater usage andior

public sewer systern moditications/connections proposed in connection with the Development.

'1, ln consideration of the Developer's installatlon of oft'-site sidewalks, landscaping

and the lirnited nature of the Land Developmerrt, the Board approves a reduction in the Open Space

Fee rcquircd by Zoning Ordinance Seotion 370-504 trom $27,244 to $ 13,622. 'l'he required open

space fee of $t3,622 shall be paid in two installrnents with each installnrent being due upon the

issuance of an occupancy permit lor each of the residential aparlments.

8. 'l'he Uoard approves the architectural elevations and drawings of the proptlsed

building rcnovations and finds that the same are in compliance with the Corridor Overlay District

requirements in SAI,DO Section 350-3 17.C.

g. Developer shall work with the "l"ownship lingineer to resolvc with North Wales

Water Authority and Bucks County Water and Sewer Authority to dctermine whether utility

easements are neecled in the rear of the Property, and to modif, the project landscaping plan to

incorporate native species plantings.

10. Prior to recording of the Record Plans the l)evcloper shall address the recclmmended

conditions of approval as set tbrth by the'l'ownship Ptanning Commission at their rneeting r:f May

4,24X.

I L Prior t9 the recording of the l{ecord Plans and the issuance of any building permits

or colnmencement of any construction authorized by this apploval, Developer and/or Owner shall

cnter into a Professional Services Agreement ("Agreement") in lieu of'a Land Development and

Financial Security Agreemcnt with the'Iownship, prepared by the'fownship Solicitor, and shall

deposit adequate f rnancial security in a tbrr approved by thc 'l'ownship and containing tenns and

conditions acceptablc to the'['ownship Solicitor, to cover the costs of engineering, inspection, legal

an<J other prof"essional services that Jtrwnship incurs in connection with the construction of the

improvements.
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12. Prior to the recording of the Record Plans and the issuance of any building permits

or commencement of any construction authorized by this approval, Developer and/or Owner shall

pay all costs incurred by the'l'ownship in the review of the Plans inclucling engineering, legaland

adrninistralive costs.

Failure to appeal the conditions imposed by this Resolution within thirty (30) days of the

date it is approved by the Board of Supervisors, shall constitute acceptance of the conditions. Non-

acceptance and/or non-compliance with the conditions recited above voids the Plan approval and

the waivers granted try the Board ol'Supervisors and the Plan is denied due to rhe cleficiencies

noted in the Township E,ngineer's review letjers dated June 12,2A23,

ENACTED and RESOL vno, tniffirtuy of 2023

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF'WARRINGTON TOWNSIIIP

ATTEST:

Barry P. I

I'ownship Manager

g/*l
Fred I{. Caines, Chair

It uth Schc

ichael Diorka. Member

sa Maurer, Member

,l
I.l\

(' r^rlc
Andrew Macaulay, Member

I HERBBY AGR.EN, TO THE ABOVE CONDITIONS OF PRT.]LIMINARY/F'TNAL PLAN
APPROVAL:

E,T,ITE PLAZA I,LC
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